Chapter 5, “Review of the MENU”

(N)ew Estimate — off the Main Menu

Opens a new Estimate Header so that an estimate can be manually entered via this screen. This is normally
utilized when you quickly need to establish an estimate to bring a vehicle under accountability when
towed onto your lot, or when a person walks in with an estimate in hand from some insurance
company. As we have said before, CC3 is not an Estimating Program and thus normally relies on an
outside Estimating Program to create Estimates.

Bridge Import — off the Main Menu

One of the most important feature of CC3; it allows Estimates written in any of the three most popular
estimating packages to be bridged or imported into CC3 with no extra re-entry of data. A REAL
TIME and WORK SAVER. (For a detailed explanation of this powerful feature see CHAPTER 6,
Review of Bridging/Importing.)

Estimatesin Progress — off the Main Menu

Displays a listing of all the Estimates in CC3. It starts with the last Estimate # and displays in descending
order. Therefore if you have just Bridged and Estimate into CC3, it will be the top Estimate in the list.
To recall an Estimate, you merely enter the desired Estimate # and “press ENTER”. Those Estimates
with an asterisk (*) in front of the Name have aready been converted to a Repair Order. (For a
detailed description of what can be done once an Estimate is displayed, see CHAPTER 7, “Working
with the Estimate’”.
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.&*663 MAIN MENU, - www softwarehero.comMersion 1,53- (360) 582-02

& Estimates List Select . B¢
Est# Last Name | First Yr | Make | Model Lic# Claim # | Insurance Est Price |R|:|num | o
9499 MALTON TARA 96 MAZD PROTEGE SELF PAY 11565 9083
9498 YASQUEZ ALFREDD1 MITS  GALANT LEZ2WGL 100251328411 FARMERS INSUBANCI 67746 9082
9497 BUICK FERNAM DEALER PAY 58.00 9081
9496 SCHRIVER CRAIG 99 CHEY C1500 2GHMD9 435084076 STATE FARM SERYICI 2092.27 9080
9495 SIFUENTES MIRNA 03 NISS  ALTIMA 039499469 PROGRESSIVE INSUR 359.53 9079
9494 BUICK FERNAMD3 PONT GRANDAM DEALER DEALER PAY 594.60 3078
9493 SHUMATE ROBER193 NISS  MAXIMA 1002506147 FARMERS COD 113.50 3077
9492 HWANG HAN 02 NISS  MAXIMA N7z2JMD 43508707701 STATE FARM SERYICI 4623.30 9076
9491 BAYLESS JACK 98 BUIC CENTURY  ZYvHblY 4036846873802 ALLSTATE INSURANC 48795 9075
9490 OLIVAREZ JUAM 01 FORD MUSTANG N2ZSNTB 435086831 STATE FARM SERYICI 2151.75 9074
9489 GUERRA CARLOS D01 GMWC SIERRA 5RNNS81 43508664501 STATE FARM SERVICI 2310.46 9073
9488 PEARSON RODRICS98 BUIC REGAL B27BMX  ARROW CUSTARD INS ADJ.  2756.31 9072
9487 c MARIO 96 CHEY 1500 1MB541 1002498733 FARMERS INS. COD 8015 3071
9486 DIAZ THEREE£ 90 PONT GRANDAM P47KHF 403688880002 ALLSTATE INSURANC 100.80 3070
9485 SANDS YALENC 01 PRUDENTIAL 1058.38 9069
9484 PRICE BEN 00 FORD MUSTANG F30VGL 4036888024 ALLSTATE INSURANC 3471.69 9068
9483 SHED CASSANDD DODG  GRD CARAVZ KBOXCG TRAVELERS INSURADN 2566.49 9067
9482 MCCORMICKk TERRI 00 DODG CARAVAN M22FLJ CSlI 0.00 9066
9481 MITSUBISHIDON HE 03 MITU MONTERO DEALER DEALER PAY 925.90 9065 ‘v

F2-Est# F3-Name F4-Lic# F5-Claim# F6-Insurance F7 Afin Enter to Select Esc to Bail
lstart| | B)ccavand. | BECHwN.. | Gibox - 0. | Sacieeam. [ 5 cos Ma.. EaBasd @MI% e

Y ou can aways click on the header of the column in this screen to set the order.
F2-EST # look up by CC3 estimate number

F3- Name Last, is just as stated, you enter a last name or partial and the system displays the Estimate the
closest meets your request. Y ou may then us Page Up or Page Down to see other estimates around
the one the system chose.

FA-Lic# License Plate, is just that; if you know a license plate #, you can recal an estimate by that single
known parameter. Say you had a car towed in over the weekend and Monday when you got your
downloads, bridged them to CC3 and then wanted to see if you had an estimate to match the car. Just
get the license # and search your Estimates using it.

F5-Claim# Claim #, is another convenient method of locating an Estimate. Say the insurance Company calls
up and wants to talk about their Claim # so and so. Well, here’s a quick and easy way to make sure
you're talking about the same vehicle.

F6-Insurance Insurance Company, alows a recall of Estimates by Insurance Company. Say you wanted to
find an Estimate that was by ALLSTATE; you'd enter ALL or ALLSTATE and CC3 would display
the 1% Estimate that met your search criteria. Using Page Up or Page Down alows you to look at the
Estimates by ALLSTATE

F7-Vin Number, is still another way of locating an Estimate that matches a car sitting on your lot.
21
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The fastest way isto just start typing in the RO number at this screen.

(R)Os In Progress — off the Main Menu

Yr Make |[Model  Lic# Claim # Insurance RO $

1 433¢ i
FERNANDE KRISTINS6 [CHEV w0 i avocss [z AL sare né 54415
FERNANDRKRISTINSS[CHEV w0 o vocss ossoman s sare wé 526675
FERNANDRKRISTINS[CHEV |wsn i vocss ossomaon | sare i 1041759
FERNANDRKRISTINS6 CHEV w0 o [z warono 526675
s _fecoun mloun oot || ___Luaan
KRISTINGS|CHE o s [ wwroro 76154

MAMAOAGJOSEP

09[ACUR o2 fcon e [ranwers 123 44
LAWRENG]  [orjorev e | | [wweect| 2072
LIVERMOR [o0|RanG |oscowlsmul [uweawonc { tec2ee
MEMILLANGUY [00/0006 [cummiamws | [ramwers wd_se736

ROBERD oMW s e | [sarcraun| 70580
ACCARDO|EOB _[92[FORD pwsiaowrss | own | 100009
ovmencl__felooos x| e}

Esc to Bail

o AN MENL, 1, Ph. Q’!u: 7 sznem

Just Like estimates in Progress ROs In Progress can be looked up several ways as you
can see on the screen above. You can also just start typing as you enter this screen & abox will
appear to accept your entry.

R(O) Call Back— off the Main Menu

Thisis a powerful tool to make sure al of your customers get that call that was promised.
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} CC3 MAIN MENL, - www.softwarehero.com,¥ersion 1.53- (360) 58 14 1061 o =l |

» RU Lustoner Lall Bac Creen - _.x_j
RO# Hame car Home Phone Work Phone Call Back Total § =
02 i} U
= [ LU
WA ) UL
.24 ) 6 U
U0 Dol U
= U
=4 UL
L0 JU
U0 U
LU0 U110 L4
LU0 U11062004
JUOH J11062004
DUOY ) D4
UL [ =H12004
L) ) U4
I i J4
4 ) B12004
H() [ =H12004
2FLS ) =HI2004
lhi=il i 2004
BONES ) 2004 >
F1-Help er RO#, Fgup, FgL ‘ Esc to Bail

iﬂStart”: m = L""Ej IE_'} | l..'ﬁ Inb - Cutlook Expressi @ECSMAN - Microsaft ..., HimEES MAIN MENU, - . |@§@?§Q.E 535 P .

This can be tracked by writer with preset day’s for call back this is a good list to have the receptionist or
estimator advise the customer of status of there vehicle.

Deposit to RO- off the Main Menu

Y ou can receive money to an open RO, or aclosed RO if there is a receivable open on that closed RO.
If you make a mistake and you have posted a wrong amount to an RO, if you havn't posted the bank
deposit (MainMenu>BankDeposit) just post a negative amount for the mistake amount, and the
postive and negative will show up on the bank deposit dip and wash out. To write a refund check to
an Open RO, go to Write Check, and on a closed RO go to the Receivable Ledger.
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.,‘663 MAIN MENU, - www .softwarehero.com,Version 1.53- (360) 582

CUSTOMERS MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTING REPORTS

(N}ew Estimate Parts Order / (T)racking Write Chec(K) Daily Biz #21

Q‘Deposit to RO

{Byridge Import WIP #50

(E)stin Progress _ Open (R)o Locate Quick #56

{R)Os in Progress 5 Department #57
(A)rchived RO Locate
RO# Recall RO Totals #59

R(O) Call Back (C)laim # Locate Time Clock

(H)ot Check

(C)losed ROs LockDate Setup

Setup / Edit Lists
Part Re(F)und Check
Backup CC3

Index / Speedup

(QUIT/BAIL

@Inbox,,J o [ eee) | -:‘Cg‘g_ftp:f,ff..l QNACE...]W.— |@®@@§¢Q@W

5;;;ﬂ3tart|] | B )ccam... | B o,

You can recall a closed or open RO from this screen. If it’s aclosed RO, it will look for the Account
Receivable amount for that RO in the A/R Ledger. You can recal by clam # as well, and the system
will automatically search both closed and open ROs for that RO #. (H)ot check feature allows you to
post a check that has bounced — this will then post the negative amount to the closed or open RO, and
correct the bank balance for that deficient amount. This will then allow you to redeposit the check all
over again. Part Re(F)und check alows you to deposit a check you might have received as a refund
for parts purchased and returned — usually to do with used parts. This will then decrease the cost of
that parts account appropriately, and place the check on the bank deposit dip, for today’s bank
deposit. Note that in all cases here, notes are automatically added to the open or closed RO that will
notate the amounts of the checks posted, the check #s, and the date & time. Access the notes in an
RO by going to the RO, and using F10-Notes.
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DC3 A MENY, Bl 360-582- 0207, wwe softwarnshero.com, - Yershon 103
LR T TR T ]

RO# 0330 Deductible 50000 Grand Total
M “ERNANDEZ KRISTIMNA Deposits 0
Car O8 CHEVROLET K1500 4X4 51 Balance

WAHA . /7
Claim®t Received Todays m

F3-Payment Method  [SINTIed

crect+ I 0+ [

cuczon |

4] EHI‘I [ s O3 AN VERAL Pl | [ceAMAN-S 0 - M, .

; CC3 MAIN MENU, Ph: 360-582-0202, www. softwarehero com, - Yersion 1.12

De posit Scan

B Py 2
fp ﬁf\g Thomas or Mary Anderson # 58

2063 Pleasant Kd. Th. §51-0811
Anyuhiere, U5, 12345 “k O3

.'
n

fiatr

Puee TOTS Bobiyv Shop 5$56©*—‘

fer af

ﬁym £UQ U\UMSFO& dh[llclr‘l -—-——*Q Boes [

* Prgvides instart, carlonless copies.
o INStant Record Keeping! ;m;tgmmggg;mmwm
r]:‘Iy Dup]lcate Che((ksy * Balance your checkl:!nult with easa.

* Duick expense racking.

 Fe RO /ORI A + Tracks tax-<deductible ftems:
LIEDDDDDDDDL FRILERRBAOY e ieckaiph

RO# 10332
RO Name EMS1 Test file Amount 500.00

Check# 2582

F1-Help (S)can - -1 | Enter - File Captured Image | Esc to Bail

K-I:ﬁl'll AWM NIFRTIGE

Once Image is scanned hit Enter to File Captured Image. Note that the scanned image is now
accessible from the A/R ledger once the RO is closed, the journal, the bank deposit dlip, AND of
course the RO itsdlf, from the F12-Deposit to RO button off the main menu. So in just the few
seconds it took to scan the check, it has been “copied” and filed. To access the image from any of
those areas, you just dbl-click on the line that has that check’s information. So if you were say in the
journal, and you saw that transaction, you'd just dbl-click on in. Then of course you can
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print/fax/email (via Outlook) it. We do print cash receipts if you set up a cash receipt number in the
SetupAccounting area of the program, MainMenu>Setup>Accounting. See a sample of the cash
receipt in the appendix samples area at the end of the manual. Note that the cash receipt actually
embeds a copy of the check/cash into it, so that the customer can see that hisher check was in fact
posted against his’her account. That’s probably the best cash control system imaginable.

Closed ROs- off the Main Menu

CLOSED REPAIR ORDERS, is another “wonderful” feature of CC3. Every REPAIR ORDER that is
Closed is moved into an area called Archive and from this stored database tremendous amounts of
information can be pulled to enhance your business operations. All information recorded to an RO,
including the entire RO, Jobcosting info, notation, and scanned images is stored in the Archive once
the job is closed automatically.

i CC3 MMN MENU, Ph: 360-582- 0202 . softwal o6

i Cloged RO List Select
RO # LastName First Yr Make Model Lic# Claim# Insurance RO S$
10333 |GUNTLY |NANCY 01 MERC|S55 AM 1988.84

10521 [BUSTOS _|ISIDRO98|DODG|CARAVIIBLDS,  |FARMERS 51250
10320 [HARDEN _|DIANA |01/ TOYO|COROL|4SFX04 05480037 FARMERS| 26740
10312 [LIVERMOR ___[03[AUDI [A6 _ [STK#A] __|LIVERWOF 185.00
10310 [BROWN _|KEVIN|01|NISSA|MAXIW{4PRGS]  |STATE FA_ 66250
10308 | THOE__|CHERY01/ ACUR{MDX 444FOA1( 30536161 ALLSTATY 120044
10304 [HALL __|SANDHO7|HOND|CIVIC [3VKZS4 ___|FARMERS_430.00
10302 [REID |SEAN [02]BMIW [32516:34VIMVO{  |STATE FA_750.00

10300 [JUDGE  |KIMBE|97|BMW |328 6-24HTC6139535816/ ALLSTATE 466.12
10299 [IGNATCHU| YEVGE03|SATURL200 |4Z2YU34 |FARMERS 530.00
10298 |WYLD  |ERNES 02| TOYO|TACOM 6V7340/ 39536164/ ALLSTATE 3281.48

10296 | TAYLOR |CHRIS |95|FORD | MUSTA|3JPN72 15137460/ ALLSTATE_114.00
10205 [BANKE _|JULIE |96|CHEVH BLAZER 4SDJ07 05489976/ STATE FA|_801.64
10264 | BUCKLEY |WILLIA/99]INFINI{G20T 4{4HKS84 30535983 ALLSTATY 3614.13
10293 [LIVERMOR ___[02/AUDI [1.8T [STK#30 ____|LIVERWOR_125.00
10200 VARNEY |PETE [93]FORD|EXPLO|INEEG] | CASH | 71.50
10289 |GARIBALD|EOB_|02{CHRY{300M 6JavGJ31 | | o0o.1of

MM F4-Lic# |F6-Claim#lF6-Insurance|F7-Vin | Enter to Select | Fsc tp Bail

MANAGEMENT GROUPING:

This grouping moves beyond dealing with an ESTIMATE or REPAIR ORDER and deals instead with
the actual management of the shop.

Parts Order / (T)racking — off the Main Menu

Assuming your Estimating Package supplies the parts information, al you have to do is decide what vendor
you are going to order what parts from; then print out their Parts Order and FAX, or EMAIL (via
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Outlook) it to the vendor please see the entire chapter devoted to this process toward the end of the
manual.

(S)cheduler— off the Main Menu

Scheduler, is just that. It keys off the RO Arrival Date and displays vehicles due to arrive in the
date bracket that you supplied.

(CC3 MAIN MENU, Ph: 360-582-0202, www.softwarehero.com, - Yersion 1.12
A e 1t

H MCCOL‘ 33.1 135 A GOLUB‘Z?j 18.1 &

1

EMS1

23| 3.2 HARAM| 11.4 131

(W)orker Time Report, provides a quick view of temporary Worker Time Report ledger. It is used to
accumulate times posted against REPAIR ORDERS for every worker. It supports any desired pay
interval and will produce a consolidated Worker Report and/or Individual Worker Reports. These are
the reports needed by your accountant to produce your payroll. At the end of each pay period, this
file is Zapped (Emptied) and made ready for the next pay period. (Estimator’s probably will not utilize
this function, it’s more of a management tool.) The ideais that you post Hours against an RO, thus
creating cost against the RO, and at the same time that cost is added to the worker time report, which
will summarize for you and the employee on aline for line basis how much and for which cars they are
being paid for.
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By CC3 MAIN MENU Version - Version 1.53 , - www.-sdﬁwaﬁ

¥y Worker Time Report

Mmm_lmm_ﬁ
003 97 Sebring 20008 | 1.00(01/21/04 M| 1.00 77.00 77.00 0.00  0.00 B

003 97 Sebring (20012 | 3.00/02/18/04 B 3.00 11.00 3300, 000  0.00
003 02 FORD E}¢9226 2.80/05/02/03 B 2.0 0.00 30.80 6.80 327.80|
005 98 DEVILLE|9036 | 02/02/03 M 050 000 1333 000  0.00
005 00 SENTRA 9056 02/02/03 |B| 61.40 0.00 859.80] 0.00  0.00
005 01 540 4-1.99151 | 65.30/02/02/03 B 3.40 000 47.60 0.00  0.00|
005 O1RIO (9102 | 02/03/03 |B| 10.90 0.00 152.60 0.00  0.00
005 | 9047 | 02/03/03 B 3.00 0.00 4200 000  0.00
005 00 GALANT 8982 | 14.20(02/03/03 B 0.30 0.00] 420 000  0.00|
005 02 ALTIMA (9205 02/10/03 |B| 1.70 0.00 23.80 000  0.00
005 01 CAVALIE|9146 | 02/10/03 |B| 5420 0.00 758.80 0.00  0.00
005 99 GRAND 49198 | 02/10/03 B 7.10 0.00 99.40 000  0.00
005 96 CHEVY T/9071 02/10/03 M| 4.50 0.00 119.93 000  0.00
005 02 BEETLE 9165 02/10/03 [§ 16.90 0.00 236.60 0.00  0.00
005 02 DURANG9196 | 85.30/02/10/03 B 0.90 0.00 12.80 164.80 2370.46
008 01 MAXIMA (90156 | 02/03/03 |B| 10.00 0.00 132.50 0.0  0.00|
F1-Help F4-History | F5-Delete | F7-Print/Post/Zap| F8-Zoom F9-Filter F10-Hotes Esc2Bail

F3-Edit

EiiiﬂStart“j 3. | Ecn,. | “;j]l:::‘\c...l E1io .|| Srce.., ¥eEaSdEmI 1o

At the end of the payroll period, you must zap the report to clear it, and prepare for the next payroll period.
This is a mistake many users make and be aware that you don’'t make it, and that is they don’t zap the
report, and let it pile up with years of information. Once information is zapped, it can be retrieved
using the F4-History function. So the tech walks in an says “gee | didn’t get paid for X last August”,
and you of course say “no problem”, click F4-History, FO-filter, and filter out just the information for
last August for this particular tech, print the report and hand it to himv/her. Y ou will use the F7-Print
function to create worker time reports that will tell you how much to pay your techs at the end of any
particular period. You can print the report as a whole, but more commonly users choose the
Individual reports so that each tech gets his’her own report.

Post (I)nvoiceto RO, isaquick and easy way to post the cost of parts against a REPAIR ORDER. It pops
you right into a posting screen without have to go through the REPAIR ORDER Header and several
other key strokes. This will allow you to also scan the invoice right into the accounting system and
the RO.
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By CC3 MAIN MENU Version - Version 1.53 , - wwwsoftwa; h om
Prof %

G/L Acct #
Paint 501
Body
Mech.
Frame
Glass
Detail :
Other 507

Sales
582.00

522.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Labor Total

Parts 551
P Mat

579.83
203.70

Profit
582.00

348.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Cost
0.00

174.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

44.00
101.85

510.94
101.85

% &

66.7
0.0
0.0
0.0
D D

921

9.7
8.7
0.0
0.0
0.0
D D

_[5]x]

F2-Yendor List
0.0

d 00000
00 Posting Date > 123/04 1

Invoice #
0.0

0.0

Invoice n.muunt
0.0

Hours ! Posted

Yendor

D 0 Retail Amount [
Acctt - Disc% |

50 D

ARLINGTOF 12312 100.00
0 D 20004 ARLINGTOF 6546546 56.00

0.0 CORDERO

B Mat

Haz Wst
Sublet

LKQ

Towing
LISED
BATTE
TIRES
MiscTxd
MiscNTx 562
ltems Total

| Subtotal
gRstart| | Bccs..

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
10.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00  10.00
64| 145.85| 622.79
1872.64| 319.85|1552.79

B '“jc:‘\c...‘ No L] B

EscZ2Bail

12:24 AM

¥2.82) < Gross Profit
] @@%@Qi %@

You can see here that there are already 2 invoices posted to the parts cost of this RO for a net total of $44.
There is a negative invoice posted for —56.00, which is parts being returned. The idea here isto be
able to see costs that are posted, as we are posting more costs, so we're not surprised at the end of the
job to find out about cost overruns and problems. The acct # in the middle right of the screen must be
filled out with one of the cost of goods account numbers on the left hand column of the screen. Please
see the chapter at the end of the manual regarding Part Tracking for a more comprehensive description
of this screen.

Post (L)abor to RO, is a quick way of posting hoursto REPAIR ORDERS. It is designed in such a manner
asto allow aworker’s time card to be posted against all the REPAIR ORDERS and yet never actually
having to open the REPAIR ORDER. The screen to post labor looks like this:
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By CC3 MAIN MENU Version - Version 1.53 , - wwwsoftwms h
G/L Acct #

Paint 501
Body
Mech.
Frame
Glass
Detail :
Other 507

Labor Total

Parts 551
P Mat

B Mat

Haz Wst
Sublet

LKQ

Towing
LISED
BATTE
TIRES
MiscTxd
MiscNTx 562
ltems Total

Sales
582.00

522.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

579.83
203.70
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
10.00

Cost
0.00

174.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

-156.00
101.85
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Profit

582.00
348.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

710.94
101.85
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
10.00

% &

66.7
0.0
0.0
0.0
D D

50.0

9.7
8.7
0.0
0.0
0.0
D D

Hours ! Posted

Prof

0.0
8.7
0.0
U Cl

DD

0.0
00 RO#
0.0
0.0 20004

| Subtotal

gRstart| | @]ocs..

1872.64| 119.85[1752.79
B '“jc:‘\c...‘ No L] B

You can see identify the body labor type and hours and the amount will calculate.

CLELU £ TOMIO PAZ

bt |02I23f2004

Labor T
FEMF.GD.0 fe

[OWEI'II"IE.

Enterto Post | PgDn Post & Again

-- Worker Labor Hours
v PEDRO GON:

B 8.70

+=k &
CRX < Gross Profi e

L

12:158 AM

If you enter an “O” for

overtime, the system will calculate at time and 2. Look at the costing here and you can see that 8.7

hours have already been posted to body labor cost for a cost of $174.00 .

(A)rrival Report shows exactly which cars are coming in based on the Date In of the open ROs. Thisis a
great report to have a copy printed out for the week or day to make sure the customer’s come in for
there repairs and is aso a tool used in the scheduling process as it totals the labor hours & dollar
amount of jobs scheduled in.

(P)roduction Report — off the Main Menu, alows a facility to keep track of all jobs being processed and
quickly determine what still needs to be done. It is kind of like an electronic white board where you
post each job and track it through your shop.
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RO #
9032
9120
9162
9194
9219
9237
9156
9181
9197
9166
9189
9191
9216
9112
9153
9155
9159
9174
9210
9212
9110
9141
9171

4073

5350 | 7
| Name v [Model _Date2nd status
|TAYLOR | ]

F1-Help | F2-\WWark Order
iiiiﬂstartlll Er]cca..' Blcn. ' “jc:‘\c...‘ 2 (Mo ..

-1.00

02 |LAS
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Enter 2ndDate _Rang_e

l01/01/1950 RGN 12/31/2050

Painter

D] = = O T

F1-Help | F2-wWoark Order | F3-Post Hrs | F4-Calculate | F5-RO |FB-ChangSort|  F7-Print | F3-Filter Esc to Bail

!iEiHStart”_I cc3...| Elc. | *;'fs]C:‘uc...| C1Me .|| b ce.., ¥eEaSdmI 205

Delivery (/) Report — off the Main Menu, is another of CC3's time and money saving features. It displays a
listing of jobs due to be delivered keyed to the 2™ Target Date (may be the same as Target date) and
shows status as well as value of the job. This allows those in the Production Meeting to put their
emphasis where the most revenue is generated. The status of every active job can be updated for this
one Delivery Report Screen and then a detailed report printed that can be given to front office
personnel to contact each owner with an updated status on their car.

Delivered Report is linked to the delivery report through the above mentioned F8-Filter. 'Y ou would place a
(Truein the Delivered Not Closed block above.

Technicians and Painters can also be included in the report as you can see in the image above there is a
column for them. The reason that you would do that is that you are now able to print a deliver report
for each technician and painter using that information. Hitting F7 will offer you those options. Most
users of CC3 will print off these tech reports by tech to they can hand them out to the techs in the
morning. This way the techs are brought into the process of tracking the deliveries of the cars. As
well, you can F6-ChangeSort the report so it sorts by tech. Thisway you can easily track how many
jobs and when the jobs will ship for each tech. So this helps to schedule the techs.
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It's safe to say that the deliver report is a totally cool and powerful report that any body shop can understand
and use. While noone uses all features in CC3, | think every single CC3 user uses the Delivery
Report, it’s that simple.

ACCOUNTING GROUPING

Accounting, is a doorway into the financial side of you shop. This doorway is“PASSWORD” protected once
set up and owners should carefully evaluate who has the password(s) necessary to get into this area
and what sub-areas they are to alowed into.

Write Chec(K) — off the Main Menu

x>

CL : Write Check / Bank Balance is § 25337.00

HF Desklet382C

t Setup Accounting from Main Menu

W t ' Ch T et 09/11/2003 |
HEE e TR AmouTt §
*** Three Hundred Forty Four & 00/100 *** Dollars

LTI 3333

CEVEELRLEELEY EAST BAY BMW
Address 4350 ROSEWOOD DRIVE
City/ST Zip PLEASANTON, CA 94588-

(Tl 3333

p(O)st Check / No Print | (P)rint Check

, : | Esc to Bail
| post Check § No Print & (S)can | Print {C)heck & Scan

f; start ;4_‘ SBC Conmection Mar... | il cc3MANS-5-2003 - Mi... VO3 MAIN MEMU, Phe..,

Note that the Write Check screen allows you to quickly write a check. If you write a check for some
Cost of Goods sold account, like towing, you can write the check here and post the cost to the RO.
However, it isrecommended that you post any COGS charges through the Post Invoice button on the
Main Menu, and then clear the check from the payable ledger itself, that is because it is better designed
around jobcosting and displays the jobcosting information of the RO while you are posting the invoice.
That screen aso allows you to linecost the invoice, where write check does not. It takes alittle while
to do it that way, but many timesit isworth it. For instance, you have an invoice for parts that need
to be paid, sure would be nice to see if there are any costs posted to it, so if the invoice was already
posted, you might not double pay it. Regardless, you can quickly print the check, and post the cost to
the RO, or if it’s a check for the rent, you can print it there quickly aswell. To post a payable for a
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non COGS (cost of goods sold) like the phone hill or the rent, you do that through Post Transaction,
see below afew pages.

(J)ournal — off the Main Menu

The first screen in the journal looks like this below. This screen issimilar to the ledgersin that is
allows you to create afilter and control the order, before you enter the journal list itself. If you just hit
enter, it will look at just the months information that is highlighted in “ Access’ below. In thisscreen
that would be Feb-2004. Note that to be able to access the filter elements you must either hit the leter
inthe (), or you must click on the word on the left hand column you want to enter a value for.
Example, you may have a problem with a screwed up RO, and you want to see every entry for that
RO. You start by going up to the RO# dot by hitting “R”, or clicking on the “RO#’ text itself just
below “Descrip”. Enter the RO # Now you want to see everything, not just the stuff for this month,
so you need to “ (A)ccess” ALL inthe far right lower side of the screen by clicking on ALL. This
will change the Dates in the middle of the screen to something like “1900” to “2099”. Or you could
go right up to (D)ate and enter the dates “01/01/1900” to “01/01/2099”. Once you sent the filter and
the access, and the order if you choose, click the big button at the bottom “Enter Click Here”. So you
can setup al kinds of filters here for all kinds of data. Example “ABC FORD” with the date range
“08/01/2005” to “08/30/2005”, aka all the stuff for ABC FORD last August sorted by Invoice #. At
the next screen you will be able to see the data, filtered, printable and exportable to Excel.

(IR MATR MENLL - wew softwarsheracomersan 1.53- (360) SED-0002, | h;-i”, 7 =] %]

0201/2004 Q0212972004 |

Elchelp ENTER / Click Here to View/Print Esc to Bail
C(Hyeck Balance

E,;,ﬁswtl g e _ur_;_'-;_\;,.,;u...l D i - :ﬁﬂf,qy.wq..._t _Fl Friiess H"'-_ﬂ Mo, SRS AS asrem
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VDR MUA TN MERLL - i S0 i,

Aoi ersane 150 [(J640) SH0002, (214]) 476-1061

i
'&
= [

i T 3 |53 [ e B[ -]

vmrleun § Py Tas nvnsivas | ik

24 HOUR WRECKER SERV  Govers 15 Invoices, 100058 242534 101 02/16/04
24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148366 84.80 260 02/16/04

24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148389 89 .80 260 02M16/04

24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148391 75.40 260 02/16/04

24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148499 320.39 260 02/16/04

24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148527 114.60 260 0216/04

24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148564 129.20 260 02/16/04

24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148591 88.40 260 02/16/04

24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148592 11820 260 02/116/04

24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148598 84.80 260 02/16/04

24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148654 273.84 260 02/16/04 |
24 HOUR WHEGKER SERV 148665 14980 260 021604 i _'
24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148686 83.60 260 02/16/04

24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148697 616.91 260 02/16/04

24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148703 82 .40 260 021604

24 HOUR WRECKER SERV 148725 113.40 260 02/16/04
AMERICAN AUTO SALVAGE 423423432 3400551 260 02/18/049244 9

A PLUS WRECKER SERVICE ~ ASFADSFADSF 5500561 260 02/18/049244 9
BIG BILLY BARRET ISUZU 5465 10000551 260  02/20/0420015

A PLUS WRECKER SERVICE 456546 1200551 260  02/20/04 20015
SATURN OF DUNCANVILL 51034 100059 27.92260 101  02/20/04

SATURN OF DUNCANVILL 51617 100060 36398260 101  02/20/04

BILL SMITH CHK# 4352435 CR# 50000110 270  02/20/04 20015
CENTRAL WHEELS INC 6546546 100061 75.00560 101  02/20/04

BILL SMITH 20015 1754.09 104 02/20/04 20015
BILL SMITH 20015 500.00 270 02/20/04 20015
BILL SMITH 20015 102,62 261  02/20/0420015
BILL SMITH 20015 2151.47 466  02/20/0420015  —

Fi - Jederosi
4 [= By e 0. ) Rates
Hie - Exesl Filinpdoom

FiHelg Fl2Image Eur in Ball

ghstart] | alinees - oo, | oo | @windp - o | Bjceaacoe. | [Pk st oo e, BN AECREPRS sarem

CC3 Journal keeps track of all transactions coded by account number. The 5" and 6™ columns are
Debit and Credit. The best way to really get your accounting working right is to make a transaction,
like post an invoice, and then go to the journal and study how that transaction posted. Look at the
journal listing above and you will see the 1% 16 entries are a check that is written to 24 Hour Wrecker
for $2425.34 . Note the credit account #101 is the checking account number meaning cash is being
subtracted from the bank account, and debit to #260 are the payables being removed from the payables
ledger. The next entry for American Salvage is an invoice being posted to RO# 9244, recording a
debit to cost incurred by the business to COGS account #551, and the A/P ledger (money that we
owe) increased by the same $34, a credit to #260. A few more lines down we see a single check
written to Saturn of Duncanville for $27.92. And, we eventually see Bill Smith giving us $500
debiting the deposit in transit (envelope) account #110, and crediting (increasing) the liability account
customer deposit #270. Note the last 4 lines are the RO being closed with an entry to the A/R ledger
of $1754.09, a reduction of the customer deposit liability of the same $500 debit to 270, an increase of
the sales tax liability account #261 of $102.62, and a general revenue posting crediting account #466.
So that isin general how the journal works. To finish off, WIP and General revenue will be
distributed when those reports are run later in the month. See Month End Closeout for detailed
description on those.

That said, the buttons at the bottom of the journal allow you to Export to Microsoft Excell 2000 with
the F6-Excell key. You can drill directly to the jobcosting of an RO with F8, access the notes of an
RO directly with F10, and if there was am image scan at the time the invoice or check was posted you
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can access the image with the F12-Image key, or dbl-click on the line itself. Incidently, if you failed to

scan the image at the time you posted the deposit, or the time you posted the invoice, you can add it

here in the journal by dbl-clicking on the line, and when it doesn’t find an image, will offer to scanit in

then. The image will be added not only to the journal, but aso to the RO itself.

(G)eneral Ledger — off the Main Menu

VCC3 MAIN MENU, Ph: 360-582-0202, www. suftwaJ:,:

Acct { Begin Debits Credils Change Ending
'CHECK BOOK #1 101 -2047 00 0.00 965 00 -965 00  -3012.00|
BANK OF WC -CREDIT C 102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BANK OF WALNUT CREEK 103 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 104 0.00 000 110908 -110908 -1109.08
PETTY CASH 105 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DEPOSITS ON REPAIRS 110 0.00 450 00 0.00 450 00 450 00
WIP LABOR 120 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
WIP ITEMS 130 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
LABOR ACCUM LIABILIT 240 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
IN JOURNAL ACCT #245 2450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 260 -2069 00 255 00 400 00 14500 -1924.00
SALES TAX LIABILITY 261 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MASTERCARD/AMERICAN 265 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CUSTOMER DEFOSITS 270 0 .00 000 10000 100.00 100.00
CURRENT EARNINGS 3130 22 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22 00
PAINT LABOR 401 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

BODY LABOR 402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MECHANICAL LABOR 403 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FRAME LABOR 404 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GLASS LABOR 405 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DETAIL LABOR 406 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o
E JXport to Excel |

F1-Help |(D)rill Acct Down SerTal to Excol a|I fo Excel] (F)rint Esc to Balil |

5:3.‘1 r_-._ iZonneckion Man.. E ATM MENL, Ph:. Q{J); ﬂ ¥ 057 PM

r

The General ledger is the accumulation of the amountsin the journal for each and every account with

the beginning amount coming from the amount posted in the account for that month. Find that

amount from the MainMenu>General Ledger>Setup Accounts. Y ou can see that screen afew pages

back where the Balance sheet was being setup and the balances entered, and some explanation. The
General Ledger alows you to (D)rill down and easily see the journal entries that accumulate to the
totals displayed on the screen. Y ou can export to Excel, and print to the printer as well.

Post Transaction — off the Main Menu
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{ CC3 MAIN MENU, Ph: 360-582-0202, v, softwal 8L~ S0l %:i E &)

\ Post Transaction / Bank Balance $25337.00 g]

F2 ar Dhl-Click Description, Dehit, & Credit for popup window POSting Date 09/11/2003

Check# Descrl tion Invoice# Amount Debit Credit

| F1-Help | Help Recall Series PgDn - Post | Esc to Bail |

1' SIa,‘I r:’ E" onneckion Man, . r—] |"|H” 4 IJﬁ' |"|| 3 MAIN MENL, Ph... &zxnﬂ' -"_-'_"FH

Thisiswhere you can enter basic general ledger entries, and post non-COGS (cost of goods sold)
entries for things like the phone bill. Y ou can cut a check directly from here as well if you Credit the
checking account G/L # (typically 101). Y ou can use this screen to enter say a multiple distribution
for avisa card where you might be debiting gasoline expense, meals and entertainment, travel, and
opposing the accumulated debit with a credit to #101. In this case, on the line with the credit to #101,
you would enter the check # in the far left column. You also have the ability to recall and saves series
of entries. The visa card bill would be an example of arepetitive series of entries where you don’t
want to type that same 4 lines every time, you just want to drop the totalsin. Any line item that debits
the A/R (receivable) account # (typically 104) will automatically create an entry in the A/R ledger.
And any lineitem that credits the A/P (payable) ledger, will automatically create an entry in the
payable ledger. Also any line that debits the deposit in transit account number will automatically put
the amount of the line into today’ s bank deposit dip. Examples: Y ou write an employee a $500 check
asadtrict cash loan, debiting A/R and crediting the checking account — a check prints and an entry for
that A/R is placed on the A/R ledger. Y ou have your employees post the phone bill as a payable, they
debit the 600 account that is “Telephone Expense” and you credit accounts payable (typically 260).
And, you receive miscellaneous check from the sale of scrap metal, you debit the Deposit In Transit
(envelope account) acct #, and credit a miscellaneous revenue account like “Returns and Allowances”
typically 499.

Y ou can aso Post to ROs from the Post Transactions screen, and that is especially important for
transactions that are too intense to use the Post Invoice option from the Main Menu. There are 2
primary cases for this: 1. When an invoice covers one RO, but 2 costing categories, like an invoice for
lock code cylinder (apart cost) AND the recode (a sublet cost) 2. When an invoice has parts for more
than 1 RO. If you debit a COGS account, like parts or sublet, the system will automatically ask you

37

PDF created with pdfFactory trial version www.pdffactory.com



http://www.pdffactory.com
http://www.pdffactory.com

for the RO#, and when you enter it, the costing screen of that RO will pop up. So in the case of #1
here, you would debit 1 line with the cost of the lock cylinder to parts expense (something like 551-
Parts), you would then add a 2™ line and debit that to sublet (something like 555-sublet cost), and then
you would add a 3™ line and credit it to accounts payable (something like 260-accounts payable).

That “multiple distribution” would then post costs to 2 different cost categories within 1 RO, and post
the total of the invoice to the A/P ledger. In the 2™ case, the 1 line would be posted to one RO, the
2™ and subsequent lines to perhaps different ROs, and again the total credit to A/P account.

The Post Transaction screen is a very powerful screen that allows strong General Ledger journa entry
aswell asdirect posting to ROs.

Pa(Y)able L edger — off the Main Menu

' CC3 MAIN MENU, - www .softwarehero.com,\ersion 1.53- (3:60')':’--_ 2

\ AP Search

wercor |
(RO # |—
ovoce s

(A)mount

O B
e

To filter search for a specific Vendor, click on (\V)endor or type "V".

You can filter by any of the above this way. Dbl-Click on the Green titles to activate.

Vendor Total(S)
ENTER ! Click Here to View/Print (M)ulti Pay Esc to Bail
A/P (T)rial Balance

Eii;ﬂstart‘:; B coaman. doc - Micr... ] B CwINNT systern. . ‘[gmccs MAIN MEN... @@@ﬁnﬁﬁﬁ@ 12:30PM

From the Main Menu you select Payable Ledger and see this screen here. This screen is similar to the
Journal and A/R primary screen in that it allows you to setup afilter and the order of the listing screen
to follow. So to set afilter for al the money you owe “ABC AUTO PARTS”, you'd either hit the key
“V” or click on the green word “(V)endor)” and the vendor box will light up with the cursor init.
Thentypein“ABC AUTO PARTS’, and hit Enter. If you wanted to set the order by Invoice #, you'd
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either hit “O” twice for order and change the order so “Invc#’ highlights, or you would click on the
box “Invc #’. Now either click on the larger “ENTER” button in the lower left, or hit Enter, and you
will get into the A/P list screen filtered and ordered as you specified.

“Vendor Totals’” button quickly adds up the value of money owed to each vendor. Use MultiPay to
pay the bills, and A/P Tria will be discussed a few pages below. For now, here is the smple payables
listing:

{ CC3 MAIN MENU, Ph: 360-582-0202, v, softwal S =1

\ Payables Listing
16241.23

Description Invoice Posted GfL #
Fal 05/29/03 &GG
ACTION TRUCK AND VAI3847923874 05/29/03 hGG6
ACUBA OF PLEASANTOLMN395 03/12f03 5&51
ADVANCE INT_.REST. S 43954 03/18/03 h&h
ADVANCED INTERIOR R121212 09/08/03 h&h
ADVANCED INTERIOR R 333 05/19/03 hGh
ALLENS TOWING SERVI(E6499 04722403 &L
ALTAMONT TOWING 14341 04/12403 &&7
AMADOR VALLEY PROPIGTR987 05/02f03 &51

432324 0570403 K51

870987 05/30403 6§51

09809 05730403 551
ARMANDS UPHOLSTER*4325435K45 05/29/03 565
ARROWHEAD MOUNTAII2345243525 05730403 551
AUTOPIA 212121 09705/03 551
BIG O TIRES 115860 03/17/03 566G
BIG O TIRES 115861 03/17/03 5Gb
CAMPWAY TRUCK AND 44323452435 05730403 55G
CONCORD AUTO DISMAI1504 04708/03 55b
CONCORD AUTO DISMAI42015 03/10/03 556
CONCORD AUTO DISMAI42046 03/17/03 556
CONCORD AUTO DISMAI42169 04/12/03 5Gb6
CONCORD AUTO DISMAI42283 04709703 556

ICROWN CHEYROLET 069613 04112403 551
£

»
FiHelp | F2-Edit | (T)op[E()d} (Dlelete | (Wirite OF 1 . o o e i pail
F3-Add | (Bliast__[(JmageiDbl-Click] )2\ I°

PP T—— ; = T L. o &
14 start r;x_' SBC Connection Man... r:;] CCAMANE-5-2003 - Mi... 3 CC3 MAIN MENU, Ph... % ) A a5apm

“Write Off” button allows you to write off an entry, or portion of an entry, in the payable ledger. It
reduces or removes the amount, and posts through to the journal. “Blast” allows you remove an entry
from the A/P ledger, the ROs jobcosting, and make the appropriate journal entry. Thisisavery
powerful feature that allows you to conveniently “fix” a payable that was posted to the wrong RO and
would only be available form a fully integrated accounting system like CC3. What you don’t want to
do if you have an mistaken entry posted to your payable ledger isto delete it, you want to back it out
in an orderly way so that it is removed from all places in the system like the RO, Journal, and the
Ledger here.

“Edit”, “Delete”, “Add” will need the Master Password, that isif you have a master password setup in
your system, and you should have one setup in your system. From the MainMenu>Setup>Security.
The only reason you would add/edit/delete is if something were screwed up, or you were at some
unusual point in the use of the software, like you are setting up your system. If you were to
add/edit/delete from this screen, but not add/edit/delete to the journal in the appropriate way, you
would throw the accounting system out of balance — and your balance sheet and A/P Trial wouldn't
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match — basic out of control lifestyle. Some people would say “why do you offer Edit/Add/Delete at
al”, and the answer is, in the hands of an educated user, it allows you to fix things quickly, and
sometimes can be very helpful. The bottom line regarding Master Password, isthat it protects you
from all bad things happening like this, and throughout the manual we will point out the other things it
protects you from.

“Pay” alows you to pay asingle payable. If, of course more typicaly, you are paying awhole list of
payables form a vendor, you would have gone at the previous A/P screen, and that is covered a few
pages down in this manual. “Pay” will go right into the check writing screen. The primary use of this
button is when you just want to quickly go in and pay ahill, like atow bill that your guy in the back
just posted and the tow truck driver is standing right in front of you.

“Image” allows you to see the scanned image of the invoice that you scanned in when you posted the
invoice to the system. Thisis one of the things that completely reduces copying in the shop, and
makes “paper work” which is now “e-paper work” far easier and efficient to deal with. Thisis
arguably the strongest feature of CC3 and something you cannot get from accounting systems which
are not built specifically for the body shop business, like Quicken or Quick Books or all that other 3
party accounting software like Business Works and Peachtree like other software vendors are feeding
to you like dogfood. It just isn't going to happen with those systems. When you post and invoice to
an RO (Main Menu>Post Invoice or from within the RO F6-Close button), the image is scanned in and
filed with the RO itself, the Payable ledger entry, and into the journal. Physicaly that would be like
the Parts guy copying the invoice 2 times, and filing the original in the vendor’ s folder, putting a copy
into the ROs folder, and finaly setting aside and filling a copy for the accountant for permanent
archiveinthejournal. Of course, now you can recall that image inyour computer, and print/fax/email
that to anyone from within your computer. This opens up alot of cool possibilities like “Mr.
Insurance adjuster, | want to get paid for that supplement, | can email you that copy of that invoice
right now and I’d like you to answer your email now and see that that copy of that invoice isnow in
your possession and you are prepared to pay the supplement now that you have that copy — see the
invoice on your screen right now 2 or “I’ll just go home and write the checks because | can use
Microsoft Terminal server, and | can see the invoices on my screen from home just as easy as from the
office, and there is certainly no need for me to haul around a box of paper now isthere 7" Last thing,
if an image failed to get scanned in during the Post Invoice process, you can add the image after the
fact from the Journal.
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7 G AT MERL Version - Wersion 155 - wiewsoftwareheroacom Py 3405020202 o Phe Bi4-470-1061
oy Irwoice Show | Print

Arnaunt

WVendor

YOUNG CHEVE

e Al 295rEE1 022304 11 DEAF

—— N SRS o il

PAFTS INVORGE === Dol-Click on Image o Zoom

F1.Heip {Eymad (Pind Esc to Bail

Emsta‘tl B jocamaricor - M. | BCANRRNTEE. [ a0l | =1 o ety [ oo mara e FRlal B e

Payable M ulti Pay — off the Payable Ledger

From the main payables ledger menu, if you choose “M” you will be asked for the vendor’s name and
the statement cutoff date. Thisiswhere you will pay off severa invoices from a statement from your
vendor. The system will show just the invoices that are for that vendor, and allow you tag/untag all
the invoices that add up to the invoices displayed on the statement. Then you will be able to print a
check with the invoice # s displayed on the check stub. The screen looks like this:
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By CC3 MAIN MENU Version - Version 1.53 , - www .softwar

Yy Payables no filter

275087 42

Invoice Posted

i A 148534 120902
74 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148552 12;04702
74 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148559 12704702
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148570 12412102
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148576 12411702
74 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148688 12723102
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148691 12726702
74 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148698 12730702
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148726 12726702
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148732 12127102
74 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148738 12131102
74 HOUR WRECKER S5ERY 148744 01707703
74 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148781 1219702
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148803 1218502
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148806 12413502
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148819 12119702
74 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148820 1219702
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148820 12720002
74 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148829 12730702
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148830 12730002
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148848 0113503
74 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148864 12723702
24 HOUR WRECKER SERY 148893 01709703

DA LAY s OO 1 A0Nnn n1 M1 A4

-l

E(X)port to Excel| F7-Print [ F3-Add |  (B)last (l)magembl-cnck(P)aWRt'C"c"

(Dielete | (Write Off

breo.. ¥eEaSdEmI 207

Same rules mentioned about for Add/Edit/Delete/\Writeoff/Blast/Image. 1n general you come right in
and TagAll (button), and then untag the items that might not be on the statement or you choose not to
pay. The $ numbers at the top show the amount of the check that will be printed, as well as any
discount $ you may have entered using the Discount button. When you have everything tagged and
balanced to the invoice, you would hit (P)ay, and you will be taken to the check write screen.

EiiiﬂStart”j ®cca.. | Bch. | Scie.] Do

Credit (M)emos — off the Main Menu

The credit memos are entered from the RO>F4-Lines>F4-Parts. How a credit memo is entered is
covverd in the Parts section of this manual. The concept is this, when you return a part, the amount is
taken off the jobcosting of the RO, and an entry is not immediately made to the accounting system or
the A/P ledger, it israther placed on the Credit Memo ledger. Once you get the Credit Memo back
from the vendor, you attached the credit memo # and clear the credit memo off the credit memo ledger
to the A/P ledger; also at that time an entry is made to the journal. A credit memo number is typically
different from the Invoice #, so that’s why we do it thisway. You can clear a credit memo off the
credit memo ledger at any time, with or without a credit memo #, and just use the invoice number. If
the vendor can't get it’s act together, or you just lost the credit memo ledger, or you just don't care
and you just know for afact you aren’t going to pay that amount, just clear the entry off the credit
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memo ledger. Once cleared off the credit memo ledger, the entry shows up as a negative payable for
that vendor in the payables ledger, aka, money that is owed to you.

By CC3 MAIN MENU Version - Version 1.53 , - www.softwarehero.com Pt h -582- _ =] x|
b"t_.redlt Memo Ledger sorted by Vendor, Total $-234.00 ). 2
Yendor Invoice # Amount Debit Credit | Date | RO # || | 4
3E COMPANY 12312 -100.00 5M 260 01/07/2004 20004 |
AMERICAN AUTO SALYAEBSEE5698 -78.00 551 260 01 /222004 20001
ABLINGTON AUTO MALL 46546546 -h6.00 551 260 02/23/2004 20004

F10-ZoomRO F12-Image

i F4-Top F9-Fost Credit Memo | I i Esc to Bail
,,iﬁStartl“ @ ccs.. | Ecn. | T | Y (N . || by cC... BB BT 206 M

Note that Add/Edit/Delete/Blast buttons live under the same rules discussed above regarding payables
ledger. F10 allows you to zoom right into the RO, so you can see the credit memo posted in detail to
the lines of the RO and the Jobcosting of the RO aswell. The F12-Image allows you to view a copy
of the credit memo dlip that your shop issued, and had the driver sign when he picked up the parts.
And, you can easily dbl-click (or F12) on that line entry to see this, and of course print/fax/email that
copy for the vendor to see once they' ve lost their copy. |If theimage is not there, the system will
automatically prompt you to add the image, and this is how you parts person will add the image.

The F8-Email is a very interesting because it allows you to email (via Microsoft Outlook) alist of the
credit memos listed to your particular vendor. F11-Excell allows you to export the list to Microsoft
Excell. The previous screen allows you to filter down thislist to just the credit memos for a particular
vendor.

Recei(V)able L edger — off the Main Menu

In CC3 when you close a Repair Order & money is due it ends up here.
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#’Receiuables sorted by Date, Total $237810.52

By CC3 MAIN MENU, - www.softwarehero.com,Version 1.53- (360) 582-02

RO #

=15]x]

[RO Amt

Customer Insurance Co. Claim # Date Owed Adjuster |T |Writer |P0i1 e
GRAHAM ALLSTATE INSURANCE 4498096024803 02/05/03 9149 2617.23 2617.23 BB 37438 BRIAN
BOSS SAFECO 3653662910003 02/05/03 9184 166.56 166.56 STEVEF LUPE M
MITCHELL STATE FARM SERYICE FI 435091984 02/06/03 9158 1469.40 1469.40 MICHELE LUPE k
LE.. GEICO INSURANCE D060742260101072 02/06/03 9154 200.54 1200.68 LUPE &
PINSON STATE FARM DRIVE IN 02/06/03 9196 56.25 56.25 LUPE k
GUERRA STATE FARM SERYICE Fl 43508664501 02/06/03 9073 264016 2640.16 PATRICK LUPE k
HWANG STATE FARM DRIVE IN 43508707701 02406403 9076 215.84 215.84 LUPE k
CASTRO STATE FARM SERYICE FI 43509867302 02/06/03 9205 577.86 577.86 VICTORL: LUPE h
TABOADA FARMERS INSURANCE 100245120411 02/06/03 9022 11396.94 11396.94 LUPE k
BELCHER FARMERS H125858001 02/06/03 9126 1569.33 1569.33 LUPE k
MOSES ALLSTATE INSURANCE 403692054601 02/06/03 9172 500.00 2295.42 DD 3743t BRIAN
LOWERY ALLSTATE INSUBANCE 4036916726 02/06/03 9177 73234 732.314 BB 37438 BRIAN
JOHNSON STATE FARM SERYICE FI58Y25h2872 02/06/03 9213 14350 143.50 LUPE &
MALONE ALLSTATE INSURANCE 403693892801 05420/03 9236 2373.66 2373.66 DD 3743t BRIAN
PEOPLES SELF PAY 0014823610000000 117428403 9243 430.44 430.44 00051 BRIAN
PAZ FARMERS INS. COD 1002627350 12405403 9232 3589.63 3589.63 TOMMY =~ LUPE k
HEARST FAFRM BUREAU 215194 12412403 9223 1182.50 1182.50 BRIAN
MALONE ALLSTATE INSURANCE 403693892801 12412403 922 2673.66 2873.66 DD 3743t BRIAN
CASTRO STATE FARM SERYICE F1 43509867302 12412403 883 326.72 348.72 LUPE k
BABBITT SELF PAY 12/12{03 8839 893.90 893.90 GLEN E
MILLIGAN FARMERS 4131287301 12431/03 8858 1567.36 1567.36 LUPE k
CORDERO AlZ26U4902401 01405404 20003 1857.83 1857.83 JASON
WATER GLAZIER 01/09/04 9244 -76.00 0.00
CORDERO AlZ6U4902401 02f05/04 20002 1838.56 1838.56 JASON
HERNANDEZ ¥ICTOR 14036845321 02f06/04 9201 -22.00 0.00
ENTERPRISE RENT A 02f20404 20015 1754.09 1754.09 SUPER
MOORE | 04212553001 02423704 20010 1058.44 14208.44 |v
[
F1-Help {A)dd e(X)cell Tag A{L)l {S)itatement ek . .
{D)elete F2-Edit {P)rint (Wirite Off {rder (Magluntag {Elaai (BlEcElve Bl

WEaBeSd BT simeu

First thing to check out on this A/R ledger are the columns and the information they contain. Note
that we tack here the A/R by Name, Insurance Company, Claim #, RO#, adjuster name, and writer.
Any A/R ledger in a body shop that does not track al these things is inferior, and most management
system do not track at this level of detail. Note that if you click on the header of any of these
columns, the list reorders itself under that column, so if you were looking to quickly see all A/R for a
particular writer, it’s easy and fast. Also you could find a claim # on the A/R ledger this way.

5;;;a3tart|]] @ccamm.doc | Bc:\wmr\rr\sy...! i) Inbox - Outlo...” 2 CE3MAIN ..

Y ou can receive money on a closed RO either here, or from the header of the closed RO itself in F11-
Deposit. To receive money here just highlight the entry and hit the Receive button. Y ou will be able
to receive a partia payment, and the system will leave any unpaid (or overpaid) balance in the ledger
here until it is paid or written off. Use the Writeoff button to writeoff an underpaid or overpaid
amount. Everything you do here will be notated to the closed RO, so you see thisisthe value of an
integrated accounting system, where a 3 party system cannot communicate this kind of information
back to the RO. So whether you receive the money here or over in the closed RO, both spots will
reflect the exact payments, dates, and amounts and therefore the outstanding balance if any. Now let’s
say you looking at you're A/R ledger here, and you wonder about some amount, like MOORE there at
the bottom of the list for $108.44 . Before we call the person, let’slook at the detail of this A/R, hit
the Zoom button and you will be taken to the closed RO F10-Notes.

Y ou will see:
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23 MAIN MENU, - www.softwarehero.com,Version 1.53- (360) 532

DONALD Est# 10059 Closed RO # 20010

MOORE, DONALD Car 03DODG  PICKUP
-IH
|01f22!04 20:01 DATE RO CREATED 0.008 . o4
03/10/0415:17 COLLECT CHECK $14100.00 CHK# 234234 CR¥#1191 | 14100.0

03/10/04 18:16 CALLED INSURANCE COMPANY ABOUT OUTSTANDING 0.00 8 01/22/04
03/10/0418:16 MESSAGE FOR MIKE THE ADJUSTER TO CALL US ABOI 0.00fl 02/23/04
02/23/0415:16 DEPOSIT CHECK $500.00 CHK# 98798709 CR#1190 | F 500.000 5122104
02/23/04 15:16 CLOSED:02123/04 RECEIVABLE$ 14208 DEPOSITS$ 500 0.000 . 04

[f
02/23/04

Model

Ins Ph.

N

F1-Help | F2-Edit | F4-Line | F5-Total F6-Closed F7-Print F8-Jobcost F10-Note F11-Dep F12-lmage ESC ‘

-0..| [PRerhelo [ waBesd BET% o e

And check out those notes! Y ou can see you actually called on the same day you posted the $14,000
payment, on March 10, 2004 at 4:16pm, and left a message about the payment. At you can see, right
behind this screen is the RO header screen that has insurance adjuster’ s phone number, Mike Billings
Ph: 310-343-9087 at USAA. So you call him up and he says he doesn’'t know anything about the call,
you say “no problem, | have it in my journal | called on March 10", please go ahead and send the
check and I’'ll make another note here”. This again is the value of the integrated accounting system
where nothing can dip through the cracks.

5;;;a3tart|]] @ccamm.d...' B oo |
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.&ft:t33 MAIN MENU, - www .softwarehero.com,Version 1.53- (360) 582~02

& CLOSED RO HEADER

MOORE DONALD Est# 10059 Closed RO #
594 E PIPE CREEK DR Estimator

PIPE CREEK 78063 BodyTech (92 Pnt Tech
2103645929

2106958400

PntCode 1MAROON

Agent

8GGL35 vin SD7MA48C23G737355 Estince 14708.44
03 make DODGE Style O 14708.44

Model PICKUP Prod Date Supplem 0.00
USAA : Deposit 14600.00 DateZnd

20010

Rate

Mileage

EstDate

Datein

Closed

Target

1230 CORPORATE WAY Deduct 250.00 Complete
LOS ANGELES, CA 90265 policy  04379292-004 Delivered

Ins Ph. 31 0'343'9087 Insured Source
MIKE BILLINGS Appraist Othnum
SAME Claimant AR#
caim# 04212553001
Remark

Status

01722104 20:.01 DATE RO CREATED
03/10/04 15:17 COLLECT CHECK $14100.00 CHK# 234234 CR#1191

F1-Help | F2-Edit | F4-Line | F5-Total | F6-Closed F7-Print F8-Jobcost F10-Note | F11-Dep

F12-lmage

01/22/04
0122104
02/23/04
01/22/04
01/22/04
{1
02/23/04

Resale [N

ESC

5;;;a3tart|]] E;‘jccamm.d..l B oML | Lﬁmbox-@...[ [FRe: Hello | b

You are easily able to click through to the images of the checks right from the header of the RO as
well. From the header of the RO in the lower right corner you see F11-Deposit button. There you

will see the track record of al payments received.
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23 MAIN MENU, - www.softwarehero.com,Version 1.53- (360) 532

MOORE DONALD Estz 10059 Closed RO #

594 E B*R . - =
& Deposit to Archived RO

Closed On 02/23/04 Grand Total 1470844

RO# 20010 Deductible 250.00 Deposits 2 14600.00

94 Name MOORE DONALD AR Amt $ 108.44
Car 03 DODGE PICKUP Received Todays [T | °"/2%%4
Claim# 04212553001 F3-Payment Method 01/22/04

Posting Date  03/10/04 Check # [N (s'Cust [l | 02/23/04

20010

01/22/04
Model
02/23/04 DEPOSIT CHECK $500.00 CHK# 98798709 CR#1190 500.00 | 01/22/04

03/10/04 COLLECT CHECK $14100.00 CHK# 234234 CR#1191 14100.00 | I,

02/23/04

Ins Ph.

N

[~
F1-Help F3-Pay Method Enter - Post & Scan | Esc 2 Bail

F1-Help | F2-Edit | F4-Line | F5-Total F6-Closed F7-Print F8-Jobcost F10-Note F11-Dep F12-lmage ESC

OHEaIIEID com

;;;;asmrt” | @ccamm.d..l B oML

Lﬁllnbox—o..._l ﬂhRe:Hello | 2

Y ou can receive money here, but you can also see the track record of money paid so far against this
RO with the $500, probably the deductible check posted, on 02/23/04. Y ou aso see a followup
payment for $14,100. Y ou can easily and quickly see not only the amount and check # itself, but by
dbl-clicking you can see the deposit check itself for $500. So you could tell if maybe the check was
posted to the wrong RO, or read the address and phone number off the check, etc. You know all that
information on insurance checks, like policy and claim # that help make things more clear — you could

find them all right here easily, effortlessly, and quickly. Asyou can see there is an email and print/fax
button.

a7
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.'H:t33 MAIN MENU, - www .softwarehero.com,\ersion 1.53- (360) 532

& Deposit Show
i il i =3

COMBINED COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY
STUART F. McCOLL
1038 HOOKER RD. 360-582.0202
SEQUIM, WA 98382

' /
i PAYTOTHE — = 1
4 CRDER OF

et Coem

Washington Mutual

i ek
B MEMO

113250707604 & 79w L B0 SwO

RO Name MOORE DONALD RO # 20010
Check # Amount 500.00

Date 02/23/2004 [ \cc3umages\9238mitsu0223201 42857 gif

F1.Help Ertall Print / Fax Esc to Bail

OHSEaS] EmIG e

So you see thisis very fast and easy to get from an amount on you're A/R ledger, to the phone
numbers of the customer and adjusters, to the notesin the RO that tell usthe story, to the payment
history, and finally to the actual images of the checks that were posted. At the time of the writing of
this manual, there was no other system available at any price that could do this, that can track your
money this fast and this accurately.

;;;;asmrt” | @ccamm.d..l B oML

L’f,jmbox-o...J '-;iucr\cc3\lM---| 5

Bank Deposit — off the Main Menu

Whenever you make a deposit to the system the money will show up here. The only exception is when
you post an EFT (Electronic Fund Transfer), which is not really a bank deposit. See the section near
the start of the manual for how to actually do a bank deposit. The ideaisthat you accumulate money,
visas, checks, discover, Amex as the day goes on, and you put that into an envelope in your drawer.
The deposit screen you are looking at below, should aways represent what isin the drawer. At the
end of the day you print this off as your “Daily Bank Deposit Slip” that you would fill out your bank
deposit slip with. One tip for you there Mr. Body shop owner — do not allow bookkeeping and
accounting people to not post money throughout the day. Allowing them to accumulate the deposit,
and then post it all at the same time at the end of the day is an invitation to mischief. A person who
says“l don't have time to post the deposits during the middle of the day” isto be watched. We do
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have cash receipts that print from our system, and they do represent the ultimate in cash and funds
control. If you want to talk about those kinds of problems in more detail, please give us a call.

B CC3 MAIN MENU, - www.softwarehero.com,Version 1.53- (360) 582-0202, (214) 476- 1061 - =[]
b"Bank Deposit - Note that Post is (T)rue / (Flalse. (F)alse leaves off today's deposit. . &
16600.00 Cashs 0 Visa$ 2475 .42 Disc$ 100.00 AMEXS$ 1000.00 Total$ 20175.42

Description Check # Amount

ENTERPRISE RENT A CA 5654654 2000.00 0.00 02/23/2004_ 20014

MOORE DONALD 98798709 50000 C T 0.00 02/23/2004 20010

MOORE DONALD 234234 1410000 C T 16600.00 03/10/2004 20010

JACKSON CASSANDRA VISA 197542 v T 0.00 03/10/2004 9235

CORDERO JOSEPHINE VISA 50000 vV T 2475.42 03/10/2004 20004

COX YVONNE DISC 10000 D T 100.00 03/10/2004 9222

MCCOLL STU AMEX 100000 X T 1000.00 03/10/2004 20008
F1-HELP | Flciet {T) {Unt (Z)ap & Post | {P)rint Ticket | Print (R}eport Esc2Bail

ag ntag ap & Pos rint Ticke rint (R)epo sc2Bai

(Aldd | F2Edit | (Blast

lstart| | B)ccavand. | BECHwN.. | Gibox - 0. | Sacieeam. [ 5 cos Ma.. WeBesd BMIL nisem

Add/Edit/Delete are to be used rarely, and this topic was addressed in the payables ledger areain this
manual — the same rules apply — basically don't use then except in extremely rare exception. There are
some pretty powerful buttons here on this report. Blast will allow you to wipe the particular deposit
away in asingle click, in other words, treat the deposit like it never happened. Y ou use that when
someone accidently posted the check to the wrong RO altogether. Blast removesit from here, the
journal, the A/R ledger if applicable, and the RO Deposit screen. Y ou can use (T)ag and (U)ntag
certain deposits, when you want to hold checks and not actually send them to the bank. Thisis
sometimes the case when you' d rather not leave checks in afile, or maybe you know the check simply
won't clear. So if you untagged a check, it would not show up on today’ s bank deposit report, and
would stay here (in the drawer shall we speak), until the point came that you actually did tag it and let
it post. (P)rint Ticket printsjust the cash and checks — so that would be exactly what you would take
to the bank, where Print (R)eport prints cash, checks, visa, discover, amex ... everything. Zap button
actually posts the deposit to the journal, and clears the screen (the drawer) for “tomorrow’s’ deposits.
In other words, when it’s time to go to the bank, you print the Ticket, and Zap it. When you do hit
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Zap, it looks like this:

Ih*‘t3t33 MAIN MENU, - www .softwarehero.comMersion 1.53- (360) 582-0202, y IE’ I
_'#‘Bi“a'ﬁ'li{ ” e . X
: [ Visa 475.42 D 00.00 A 000.00 Tota i
Description Check # Amount Typ|Pos{Total Date RO # | o
ENTERPRISE RENT A CA 5654654 200000 C T 0.00 D2/23/04 20014
MOORE DONALD 98798709 50000 C T 0.00 02723404 20010
MOORE DONALD 234234 1410000 C T 1660000 03710704 20010
JACKSON CASSANDRA VISA 197642 VT 0.00 03/10/04 92356
CORDERO JOSEFPHINE YISA 50000 ¥V T 2475.42 03710704 20004
COX YWOMNNE DISC iooo D T 100.00 03710404 9222
MCCOLL 5TU AMEX 100000 ¥ T 1000.00 03/10/04 20008 ==
& Post & Zap Bank Deposit X|
Enter Posting Date ||03,;1 0/2004
Type 'Ok to post all deposits,
"isa only, (Diiscover only, Ame(X) only.
Hit ESC key to bail with no posting. |
R | (Diclete (M) {U)nt: {Z)ap & Post {P)rint Ticket ‘ Print {R) rt EscZBail
ag ntag ap 0S rint Ticke rin epo sc2Bai
(A)dd | F2Edit | (Bllast
lstart|| Becam... | Bcw.| Gimbox. | Sucaees | @pur. | Cinace. [[brecs .. WEEae Sl BT cusem

In generdl, at the end of the day, you zap the report, , enter “OK” at the screen above, everything is
cleared, and you head down to the bank. But there are days when you aren’t going down to the bank,
like you only have one check for $100 and it doesn’t need to happen and you can leave the $100 to
start off tomorrow’ s deposit, aka, just leave it in the drawer. But, Visa, Discover, Amex, al clear
daily, so you'd need to be able to clear them, while not clearing cash and check. That’s why you see it
allows you to clear them separately by hitting (V)isa, (D)iscover, Ame(X).

For the accounting roundup on this whole deal, when you deposit money against an open RO, the
system will debit the Deposit in Transit (envelope account) and credit customer deposits. On an open
RO, Deposit in Transit will be debited, and A/R will be credited. When the Bank Deposit is Zapped,
you will see Deposit in Transit Credited, and Cash in Bank debited. On EFTS, Cash in bank is directly
debited, and never is posted to Deposit in Transit.

Note Pad — off the Main Menu

This button accesses a general note pad area that allows you to keep non RO specific notes about
vendors and/or insurance companies. For instance — an insurance company creates a new policy, and
the guy on the phone is explaining it to you, so you go into the notepad, open up a note form that
insurance company, and write down the new policy. Y ou might then have to leave the office, and
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calling back to the shop, you tell your writer “check out the noteson XY Z Ins. Co., their policy
changed”.

I ncome Statement— off the Main Menu

A screen shot is not necessary here, you can see a sample of this report in the back of the manual in
the Reports Appendix. It does compare a current months column percentage wise to a year to date
column so you can keep an eye on any variances. The only tricky issue here is where it get’s the 1%
month of the year to create that Y ear to Date column, and the answer isin Setup off the Mainmenu,
there is a an accounting setup area. In there in the lower right hand corner you set the 1% month of the
fiscal year. The balance sheet is also run from this same screen, so the button should really be labeled
“Income Statement & Balance Sheet”, but there is not enough room for that.

Analysis & Audit - off the Main Menu

.'r¢3t33 MAIN MENU, - www .softwarehero.comMersion 1.53- (360""' '

(D)ate Range ' |

Analysis Reports Audit Reports

7(5) Profitability Analysis E 2(4) COGS not posted to an RO
7(9) Cycle Time 2(6) RO Overwrite
2(7) Shop Report 56 vs. Journal Sales

{Excell for 75 Report Only)

(O) rder “ l-Insurance, YW-Writer,S-Source,N-Notes, A-Adjuster,R-Remarks,M-Make, T-Tech

s

F1-Help (E)xport to Excel Enter to Print (S)creen Esc to Bail

Eii;ﬂstart“; @ccsmm.d..l = FoRAT NN ] {;"gnnbox-o...‘ fJC:\CCS\IM...! LrCC3MA.. @@@ﬁ@"—%@g@% 754PM

These are some of the analysis reports that CC3 offers. Note that this manual, because it can't
possibly be as up to date as the software itself, my not reflect al the anaylsis reports available, these
might be more. Please see sample of these reports in the reports appendix in the back.

75 Profitability Report calculates profitability by several different factors like Insurance Company,
Writer, Source, €tc.

ol
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79 Cycle Time Report does the same, only calculates the actual amount of days (target date vs. date
delivered).

24 Cost of Goods Sold Report identifies COGS (cost of goods sold) that were not posted to an RO,
which should be checked at the end of every month. If you are buying some parts but they’re not on
the jobcosting of any individual RO, seem you like should know about that, and that better be a short
list if any.

26 RO Overwrite Report helps you keep an eye on which ROs were overwritten by estimates. Thisis
one of the classic placesto ditch al kinds of thingsin a body shop, at least theoretically. You just take
an estimate and bury an already open RO that might have anything from parts posted to it to money
deposited against it. Of course, with an integrated accounting system like this, it’s extremely difficult
to get away with it, but this report brings attention to something that maybe needs a little extra
inspection. Should be part of your month end procedure.

56 vs. Sales Jour nal —thisis a very important audit report that verifies what you are closing for ROs
matches what you are reporting on your income statement. It works like this—when you close an RO
out, thereis a credit that goes to “General Revenue’, the actual revenue is distributed and debited
away with the 59 report into individual revenue accounts at the end of the month thisway. Several
pages back the RO closeout procedure and some of the journal entries are covered with some screen
shots as well, so be familiar with that aswell. OK — RO closes and credits general revenue, and the
RO is moved from being an open RO to aclosed RO. Most of your intense shop reports that look
closely at RO profitability like the 56, 57, 59, 75 (profitability), WIP report, etc. calculate based of
these closed ROs. On the other hand, General Ledger and Income Statement calculate off the Journal.
So unfortunately, you have can have 2 reports like the 56 (shop sales report) and the Income
Statement reporting sales off 2 different sets of data. Everything is fine, until someone starts editing
either the closed ROs or the journal. Let it be knows, that you cannot edit either the closed ROs, or
the Journal, without the master password. Regardless, an audit report that certifies that the shop sales
match the G/L salesisnecessary. The primary reason a closed RO is edited is by a shop manager
trying to make his “monthly numbers’. So he closes an RO out on the 2™ of the new month, wants it
included in last months sales, and then goesinto the closed RO, and with the master password, edits
the closed RO, and changes date closed from the 2™ to the 30" of the previous month. The journal
doesn't get edited, and here we are with the shop sales report not matching the income statement
sales. All that said, if you actually did want the RO recorded in the previous month, you would need
to edit the closed RO’ s closed date, the journal transactions that recorded the RO closing and change
those dates in the journal, and the date on the A/R for that RO, if thereisan A/R. You redly
shouldn’t edit them at all, and really shouldn’t find yourself editing on aregular monthly basis, that’s
just bad form. In the closeout screen of the RO itself, you can assign it a date you would like to use to
close with, so if it isthe 2™, and you want it included in last months sales, that’s how you should do it.
One last quick not to make sure you don't fall into thistrap, you can’t edit a closed RO and expect the
money to show up on the journal and A/R ledger — in other words, you can't add atow bill to a closed
RO and expect the A/R ledger to know you added the tow hill to it. Again, you shouldn’'t edit closed
ROs, if you did do that, you would need to edit the amounts in the journal, and the A/R ledger as well.
Just do your best to avoid editing closed ROs and the journal, and things will go better. The master
password is there for areason. If an employee says he can't get his job done because of the master
password, it’stime to start listening very carefully. There is another way to create a disparity also,
and that isif you distribute the #59 Revenue Distribution report for the month, and instead of moving
the lockdate forward, decide to close out more ROs. See #59 report below for detail on that.
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Reports

Daily Biz # 21 — from the Main Menu

This allows you to print sections of transactions that are typically reviewed on a daily basis, athough it
can be run for any date range.

(D)ate Range

Deposits

Checks

Payables (T < Enter (T)rue or (F)alse

Receivables
Jobs Closed

Jobs Date In

ENTER / Click Here to Print Esc to Bail

PEEecd EmIL nom

The options for this report are straight forward and you can choose to include them by using a (T)rue
to include them, or an (F)alse to leave those sections you don’'t want off.

WI P # 50- from the Main Menu

Eii;ﬂstart“; @ccamm.d...' B oI ] [fgjlnbox-o...‘ ECiees

WIP or Work in Process allows you to calculate the value of work in process for a given date.
Typically you want to know this as part of your monthly financials and want to post it to the current
month (remove those costs from this months journal) and then have the costs posted forward to next
month. The definition of WIP isthe costs that have been posted to open ROs that have not been
recorded as revenue. If you havn't made the revenue (sales) then you shouldn’t include the costs.
When an invoice is posted against an RO, the invoice is debited against a COGS account directly, not
aWIP account, so that is why we need this posting mechanism. The reason, we went to this
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convention is to have the most efficient, least possible, journal entries. The WIP report on the screen
looks like this:

By CC3 MAIN MENU Version - Version 1.53 , - www.softwarehero.cor go or Ph: 214-4 - iE i_}j

& wip Display / Print Scree
Paint
Body
Mech
Frame
cothdol4
Detail
cothdol5 0.00
Parts 716112 Total Hours =
Paint Mat.
Body Mat
Hazardous

Sublet
LKO Last WIP Posted 11/30/2020

WIP Display / Print

WIP as of 03/10/2004

Towing

cothdol1

cothdol2 Total Items WIP 81610.16
cothdol3

cothdol6

custom2

Total Labor WIP 16738.25

Total WIP 98348.41 Open ROs 116

! Print(R)O Totals
(E)xport to Excel (P)rint Brint RO (D)etall (J)ournal Post Esc to Bail

UG BT

Once you are here you can print the report totals with “(P)rint”, print a report with the totals and a
line per RO with WIP total of each RO “Print(R)O Totals’, or print it with the maximum amount of
RO detail “Print RO (D)etail”. Thisiswhere you post the WIP entries to the journal aswell. The
system will automatically figure out the last day of the month to credit out the COGS (cost of Goods
Sold) expenses while debiting the WIP Items and WIP labor asset accounts. On the first day of the
following month, the reverse of those entries will be posted. Hereiswhat the journa entries (there are
11 here) look like for the “current month of March we are closing”.

5;;;a3tart]i] @ccamm.d...' B oI ] [ﬁllnbox—o...l ECiees
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Ih*‘t3t33 MAIN MENU Version - Version 1.53 , - www softwarehero.com Ph: 360-5 _:Jﬁ_lﬁi
Description { Pay To Invoice / RO# Check Amount |DB |CR |Date |R0 # |X| =
MOORE DONALD CHK# 234234 CR#119 14100.00 110 104 03/10/04 20010 |
JACKSON CASSANDRA VISA CR#1192 197542 110 270 03/10/04 9235
CORDERO JOSEPHINE VISA CR#1193 500.00 110 270 03/10/04 20004
COX YVONNE DISC CR#1194 100.00 110 270 03/10/04 9222
MCCOLL 5TU AMEX CR#1195 1000.00 110 270 03/10/04 20008
WIP-ITEMS CREATED 81610.16 130 03/31/04
WIP-LABOR CREATED 16738.25 120 03/31/04
WIP-PAINT LABOR 5095.05 a01 03/31/04
WIP-BODY LABOR 10097.06 202 03/31/04
WIP-MECH LABOR 1485.79 203 03/31/04
WIP-FRAME LABOR 13.25 204 03/31/04
WIP-GLASS 47.10 505 03/31/04
WIP-PARTS 7161128 551 03/31/04
WIP-LKQ 41.86 556 03/31/04
WIP-TIRES 5498.14 560 03/31/04
WIP-MISC NOTAX 4458 88 561 03/31/04

i

F1-Help Esc to Bail

| F2Edit | F11 Add FB Johcost
F4-Top Fa-End F7 - Print F10 - RO Notes F12-.lmage
F3.Delete F9. DepZoom

Bstart| | Bccaman.d. | B CwWN. | L‘},]Inbox—o...l ks [[Srecama., WHEa =) BIL 112

Quick # 56 —from the Main Menu

See the report in the Appendix. The 56, 57, and 59 are all the same report, only in a different format.
ARMS users will remember these reports as the 756, 757, and 759 reports. The thing to understand
about themis that they print from the ROs that are in the Closed file. If you are serious about the
accounting system, | advise you to understand the 56 vs. Sales Journal report that is described severd
pages back. These 3 reports are very powerful jobcosting reports and no amount of explanation here
can equal just looking at them. Remember that the numbersthat are reflected here are just the
accumulation of al the ROs closing out, every time you hit the F6-Close button from an open RO, and
close an RO, those totals accumulate here. Aslong as you can get that F6-Close screen on each RO
perfect, then reports like this are meaningful.

Department # 57— from the Main Menu

Same as #56 only in more detail regarding profitability of each department in each RO. Also the #57
includes valuable totals that allow you to useit as a salestax report. Seethe totals at the bottom of
the report and you will see it totals “ Taxable Sales’, “Non-Taxable Sales’, etc. Just right for filling
out your state sales tax report.

RO Totals# 59 — from the Main Menu
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Same as #56 in that it runs from Closed Ro file, and comes up with the same total for the time period
entered. #59 however handles monthly revenue distribution and displays on the screen as you can see

here:

{ CC3 MAIN MENU, Ph: 360-582-0202, www. softwal

:Shop 59 Report
Paint
Body
Mech
Frame
GLASS LAE
Detail
OTHER LAl

Labor Total
Parts
Paint Mat.
Body Mat
Hazardous
Sublet
LKQ
Towing
AlM
STORAGE
RENTAL
MISC TAXE
COMMISS

ltems Total
Subtotals

Note the Journal Post button here is where revenue is distributed to the journal. Note that when an
RO is closed, all of the revenue of that RO is credited to the genera revenue account, instead of

33.10
264.50

22.81

_-._

e ———J

0.00

12.28 33.0
0.00 241.68 913

§CC3 MAIN MERL, Ph:...

”* Shop #59 Report

Date Range
05/01/200

to  09/30/2003

Sales Tax
2.80

Grand Total
267 .40

SO

Last Posted
02/28/2003

F1-Help

(P)rint

(EYxport to Excel

{J)ournal Post

Esc to Bail

crediting to each separate account (like Paint, Body, Parts, Towing, etc.). Thisisto keep the journal
simple and easy to read. When you are done closing ROs for the month, you post this report to debit
away all of the General Revenue, and then credits (distributes) all of the revenuesto their prospective
departments. Thisis covered in the “End of Month procedure section of this manual aswell. Here are
what journal entries look like when you distribute the revenue:
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" CC3 MAIN MENU Version - Version 1.53 , - www.softwarehero.com Ph: 36 :

& Total $ 80546.73 X|

Description / Pay To Invoice / RO# Check Amount iDB |CR |Date |R0 # |X|
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR 20014 2124.09 104 02/23/04 20014

ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR 20014 102.62 261
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR 20014 2021.47 466
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR CHK# 5654654 CR#11 2000.00 110 104
ENTERPRISE RENT A CA 124.09 499 104
MOORE DONALD 50000 110 270

02/23/04 20014
02/23/04 20014
02/23/04 20014
02/23/04 20014

CHK# 98798709 CR#1 02/23/04 20010

MOORE 20010 14208.44 104 02/23/04 20010
MOORE 20010 500.00 270 02/23/04 20010
MOORE 20010 475.94 261 02/23/04 20010
MOORE 20010 14232.50 466 02/23/04 20010
PAINT LABOR DIST. 5 ROs 2341.60 466 401 02/29/04
BODY LABOR DISTRIBUTION 3529.40 466 402 02/29/04
MECHANICAL LABOR DISTRIBUTION 630.00 466 403 02/29/04
FRAME LABOR DISTRIBUTION 247 00 466 404 02/29/04
PARTS DISTRIBUTION 807427 466 451 02/29/04
PAINT MATERIAL DISTRIBUTION 1084.90 466 452 02/29/04
HAZ WASTE DISTRIBUTION 10.00 466 454 02/29/04
SUBLET DISTRIBUTION 187.40 466 455 02/29/04
LKQ DISTRIBUTION 4150.00 466 456 02/29/04
TOWING DISTRIBUTION 423.00 466 457 02/29/04
MISC SALES NO TAX DISTRIBUTION 10.00 466 462 02/29/04
CAR RENTAL DISTRIBUTION 30.00 466 460 02/29/04

F1-Help Esc to Bail

| F2Edit | F11 - Add FB Jobcost
F4-Top Fa-End F7 - Print F10 - RO Notes F12-.lmage

lstart | E_‘jccsmm.d..l B cwiN. | SlInbox - 0. | SCieea ||_-"?__gcc33 MA... EaBaeSd BT 1asem

Look at these journals entries closely and you can see that a car for Enterprise Rent A Car was closed
on 02-23-04 with a general revenue posted of $2021.47, as well an RO was closed for Moore with a
general revenue credited to account #466 of $14232.50 . Moore then was the last RO closed for Feb.
2004, and the revenue distribution for all the ROs (in this case 5 ROs) was distributed on 02/29/04.

Y ou should not close any ROs out after the distribution has been posted. If you do close ROs after
that, the revenue on your shop report will not match the revenue on your income statement. If you
must close an RO in amonth after you have posted the revenue distribution, then you need to delete
out of the journal this entire series of Distribution entries. Once you are done closing ROs, what you
do to prevent the closure of more ROs in that month, and prevent anything from posting for that
month for that matter, is to move the LockDate forward to “lock out” any further activity in that
month.

Time Clock — from the Main Menu
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By CC3 MAIN MENU Version - Version 1.53 , - www.softwarehero.com |

.rt:tjs Timeclock Program - Ph: 360-582-0202, www.softwareher

People That are Clocked In

Yrkname ¥rkabnvrkdatein

IGNACIO DOMINGU 023 1072972003 BRIAN NICHOLS

ARTURO DOMINGUE 028 1072972003 JUAN GOMEZ

HUMBERTO GUTIER 022 1072972003 ANTONIO PAZ

JAVIER MORENO 027 1171972003 DARRELL BABB

MARIO JUAREZ 040 1270172003 MAURICIO PAZ
DAVID BARRER
BENIGNO GALV,
GREG FINCHER
BECCY HILLIARI
GLEN BABBITT
SANTIAGO REY|
RAFAEL GONZA
FELIPE RUIZ
LEE HAWTHORI
PEDRO GONZAL
JOSE JIMENEZ
HUMBERTO GU
IGNACIO DOMIN
LEWIS LEMASTI
HAROLD WILSO _

Direct Time Posting / Non-R0 / Non-Tech Esc to Bail
EiiiﬁStartl“ Bcca.., | Bca. | Suche. @(No...”_:":;cc:... PREaSI BT 142

Time clock alows you to use the computer as atimeclock. Thereis a separate timeclok.exe program
that you can use in a computer out in the shop. It’s straight forward on the right listing the workers
who are not logged in, and on the left the workers who are logged in. Y ou must log into an RO, or to
XXXXX for RO number means office staff. Timeis costed to the ROs, and therefore eliminates the
need to flag hours. All timeis posted to the worker time report, that totals the hours and $ during the
payroll period.

Other Reports—fromthe Main Menu

There are currently 4 reports you can run from here - (A)utochex is acustomer satisfaction index type
form, (O)pen Deposits shows all deposits open and posted to open ROs, (C)heck/Bank Register
allows you to closely track al movement in the checking account and follow the bank account balance,
and Bank Reconciliation alows you to reconcile your bank account. Bank Reconciliation allows you
to track uncleared checks and to calculate the amount of the uncleared checks to come to today’s
bank account balance. After tagging uncleared checks and deposits, the final total screen of Bank
Reconciliation looks like this:
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.'r CC3 MAIN MENU Version - Version 1.53 , - www.softwarehero.com

CUSTOMERS MANAGEMENT ~ ACCOUNTING REPORTS

(N}ew Estimate Parts Order / (T)racking Write Chec(K) Daily Biz #21

.h.' Bank Reconciliation Final for Acct & 101
(Byridge Im

Enter Statement Starting Balance 15000.00
{E)stin Prog

(R)Os in Pro Deposits on the Statement 401189 88

RO# Rec| Cash Disbursements 17470.12 Totals #59
(Checks Witten & Bank Charges)

R(O) Call B

Ending Statement Balance

me Clock
{D)eposit to e
) 00 «Date Setup
p / Edit Lists
ckup CC3
x / Speedup

(LR  Outstanding Deposits (not on stmt)
Outstanding Checks (not on stmt)
Bank Balance

In Computer
Ending Bank Balance 398719 7 | .3984

C C F1-Help I(C}hange Bank Balance in Computer| (Pjrint l p{Oost |(R)EVI9W] Esc to Bail | Print pdfFactory

LLA_LLIINVALANTL

Use of software Conditional to soft

(Q)UITIBAIL

lstart| | B)ccavand. | B chwmnT. | Sctees | Bieo s [ B ceamal. WEBeSd @I noim

The other reports screen from the main menu also includes an invoice # search to search all ROs for a
particular invoice # and a parts # search to search all ROs, open or closed, for apart number. This
way, if you find a part, and wonder where it came from, this will locate which RO the parts belongs to,
and can lead to the return of an otherwise stray part.

L ock Date — from the Main Menu

The Lock Date is a 60 day diding window that prevents any posting outside the window. It is part of
the month end close routine, and you will need to move the lockdate forward every month. The
reason that it is 60 days is that you typically can’t close your month on the very last day, so you need a
couple more days in the new month to post any last minute transactions and post the closing reports.
For instance, when you close the month of March 2004, you will move the lockdate up to March 1,
2004. When you move it, there will be no more transactions in March, effectively closing the month
of March. That will let you post transactions all the way until April 30™. If you don't change the
lockdate, like forget to do it, on May 1%, noone will be able to post invoices, close ROs, or do very
much more. Thisis not only just a bookkeeping issue of preventing people from posting and closing
in aclosed month. It isalso a security issue that prevents transactions from being ditched into either
the past or the future. It also prevents accidental data entry into some period either way into the
future or past. You do need the master password to change the lockdate.

Setup/Edit Lists —from the Main Menu

59

PDF created with pdfFactory trial version www.pdffactory.com



http://www.pdffactory.com
http://www.pdffactory.com

.v'CC3 MAIN MENU Version - Version 1.53 , - www.softwarehero.com :P

CUSTOMERS MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTING REPORTS

(N}ew Estimate Parts Order / (T)racking Write Chec(K) Daily Biz #21

(@Byidge mport [Frsenprer WIP #50

GEIICEEEEER N Setup (A)ccounting Quick #56
Setup (S)hop / Admin Department #57
Setup (V)endors
Setup (P)opups
R{O) Call Back Setup (W)Orkers Time Clock

{D)epositto RO SEtuD (I)nsuranoe Other Reports
Short Line (C)odes

RO Aut(H)orization
Authorization Sh(E)et Setup / Edit Lists
(M)aintenance Backup CC3
Pa(Y)roll |
Sec(U)rity

{R)Os in Progress

RO# Recall RO Totals #59

LockDate Setup

{Cllosed ROs

Esc to Bail Index / Speedup

(QUIT/BAIL

Eii;ﬂstartl“ Ej]ccSMAN.d...' EC:\WINNT...I —JCiicc3 | =1 (Mo Subje...l _3_._.»(3(33 MAT.. @5@_@_@@4?@@ 2:02 AM |

Setup/Accounting is where you setup al the account numbers that are reserved. Meaning, you might have
established acct # 104 as accounts receivable in the General Ledger>Setup Accounts chart of
accounts, but you need to be here to tell it that in fact 104 is the account the system uses when it adds

something to the A/R ledger.

Setup/Shop Thisis where your shop rates, body materials, paint materials, tax rates, and what area are taxed
is setup. These setting are again “system wide’, so use caution in making changes here after the initia
setup. You aso setup the CIECA path here that allows you to connect to outside estimating systems.

Setup Vendor This area serves a dual purpose, so you might have need of going into this area. This area
store both Vendor Information and Insurance Company Information. This was covered in the Getting

Started area at the beginning of the manual.
RO Authorization is where you edit the authorization at the bottom of the RO.

Authorization Sheet iswhere you edit the authorization sheet, which is a whole sheet of
authorization that covers more than the simple authorization covered at the bottom of the RO.
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M aintenance is where you administer some advanced data manipulation tricks like deleting old
data, like old payables that are clogging your system from when you first fired the system up. Best
to do this with tech support on the line.

Payr oll for tax payroll checks are calculated and processed here. Most CC3 customers prefer to
calculate payroll outside the system and post it in a gross posting format. The screen here alows
you to do that, or actually calculate payroll. Y ou typically need tech support to work through
setting that up.

Thank You letter is setup here. 'Y ou must have Microsoft Word installed on your system to use this
feature as it sends the letter out to Word to print.

Scanner button here allows you to select from your operating system which device CC3 will use to
scan. Sometimes you will have more than one device driver for a scanner installed — like WIA and
TWAIN. Youwant to always select Wisioneer or Twain. Also, camera’s can get a conflict going
too, so choosing Twain scanner device can clear up scanner problems aswell. Defianately don’t
pick WIA or Camera.

Back Up CC3 -from Main Menu

CUSTOMERS  MANAGEMENT

¥y Backup CC3

** Backup CC3 to Local Harddisk Drive ***

This will backup your data on the network drive to the local harddisk.
Copying the data to local harddisk is a good way to go because the
data is easy to restore, you can backup while everyone is in the CC3
software, and you can backup from more than 1 workstation - which
means redundancy. Backup every few days, and switch workstations
as well, so your data is backed up to multible workstations.

Backup data stored in "¢:\cc3back”. Hit {B)ackup to backup now.
W PLEASEWAIT WHILE BACEIRT UR, A FEW MIFIUTES 1

F1-Help (B)ackup Data ONLY to C: {D)VD data ONLY Backup
Data & ()mages to C: DMVID Images & Data Esc to Bail pedup
actory

LIze of software Conditional to software agreement, Hit %

PeEaSdEmI 234

EiiiﬂStartlH 0::3...' o foll l “';'j]l:::‘\c...l ENo L] B

The screen explains itself.
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I ndex / Speedup — From Main Menu

Packs the data and is a maintenance routine that shouls be run about once aweek. Y ou have to get
everyone out of CC3 to do this. Thiswill make your system run faster, and can fix problems along the

way.

Chapter 6, “Review of Bridging/Importing”.

As previoudly stated, CC3 is “not” an Estimating Package, it is a Management Package to help you
control your shop. So where do the Estimates come from? CC3 interfaces with the three (3) most
recognized Estimating Packages on the market today; they are: ADP, CCC, and MITCHELL. When
any of these three (3) Estimating Packages are used to create an Estimate and they have their “CIECA
or EXPORT” feature turned on, a mirror image of the Estimate is placed into a special directory for
use by programs such as CC3. All 3 estimating systems are setup differently to send their estimates
out to the designated CIECA folder. They can send them to any folder, and CC3 can be designed to
accept from any folder. CCC edimating system for instance is typicaly
“f:\pathways\data\extcomm\emsout”. You set the pah in CC3 from the
M ainmenu>Setup>SetupShop. In the middle of that screen you will see “CIECA Path”. So aslong as
the estimating systems agree on the same path, and CC3 has that same path, then the estimates will go
right into the CC3 bridge.

Selecting BRIDGE/IMPORT from the Estimates Grouping of the MAIN MENU will produce alisting
of Estimates images stored in the appropriate directory (That is if you set the proper path under
SETUP/SHORP.). Inthe example here we can see estimates from all 3 estimating systems.

62

PDF created with pdfFactory trial version www.pdffactory.com



http://www.pdffactory.com
http://www.pdffactory.com

